WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 59_

(By Mr. Eddy____

PASSED marin 6____1943

In Effect From Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 59

(BY MR. EDDY)

[Passed March 6, 1943; in effect from passage]

AN ACT authorizing the state road commission to release to the federal government the state's claim for damages to roads and highways caused by construction of the Tygart River Reservoir, and permitting sale of adjacent land by state agency.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Authority for Release of State Claim. The 2 state road commission is hereby authorized, in consider-3 ation of the conveyance by the federal government to the 4 state conservation commission of approximately three 5 thousand three hundred acres of land adjacent to the Enrolled S. B. No. 59]

2

6 Tygart River Reservoir, to release all claims of the State 7 of West Virginia for damage, of approximately thirty 8 thousand dollars, to roads and highways caused by the 9 construction of such reservoir: *Provided, however*, That 10 the conservation commission, state road commission or 11 any other commission, agent or person holding title to 12 said land, is hereby given authority to sell and convey by 13 proper deed of conveyance for a price to be agreed upon, 14 to any former owner of said land or other person, any 15 part thereof not to exceed in the aggregate one thousand 16 acres. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Ray 7. Junior
Chairman Senate Committee
V. M. Ptol
Auch HUIVIA
Chairman House Committee
8 A
Originated in the strall
1.
Takes effect
al faultallance
Clerk of the Senate
Alleff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the House of Delegated
James Paule
President of the Senate
Ante Caller
Speaker House of Delegates
\mathcal{V} —
- approved 11. 9
The within approved this the
day of March_, 1943.
day of March, 1943.
Mall to a p
1 Athew m neely
Governor.
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia MAR 9 1943
Wm. S. O'ERIEN,
Secretary of State
contently of state

.

,

3